



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CM(M) 1051/2018**

PRAMOD KUMAR & ORS Petitioner
Through: **Mr. Sunil Mittal and Mr. Akhil Mittal, Advs.**

versus

VIJAY LAXMI & ORS Respondents
Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

20.04.2023

%

[The proceeding has been conducted through Hybrid mode]

CM APPL. 19526/2023 (Take on Record Additional facts)

1. This is an application filed on behalf of the petitioner under Section 151 CPC r/w Order XXII Rule 10 CPC, seeking impleadment of the subsequent owners of the subject property stated to be based on the probate order passed in their favour.
2. By way of the present application, the applicant seeks deletion of the names of the original petitioners from the array of parties.
3. Issue notice. Upon the petitioner/applicant taking steps within one week, let notice be issued to the respondents through all permissible modes. Additionally, through learned counsel appearing for the respondent/non-applicant before this Court
4. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.
5. List on the date already fixed *i.e.* 27.07.2023.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

APRIL 20, 2023/ms